### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-21**

Ordinance to Create Chapter 86, Article III, Division 3, Sections 86.119.5(f) and (g) of the Village of Pewaukee Code of Ordinances Regarding Parking Restrictions on Tower Court and Leanore Court

#### **SECTION I**

WHEREAS there is a desire to restrict parking on Tower Court and Leanore Court during school hours.

## **SECTION II**

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Village Board does hereby ordain to create Section 86.119(g) and (h) of the Municipal Code of the Village of Pewaukee to read as follows:

# Sec. 86.119.5. Specific Areas.

- (g) Tower Court. No person shall park any vehicle, or permit any vehicle to be parked, or to remain parked on the north and south sides of Tower Court, from approximately the intersection of Tower Court and Leanore Court to the west end of Tower Court. Said parking restriction shall only be in effect on days when the Pewaukee School District is in session, between the hours of 7AM 4PM,
- (h) Leanore Court. No person shall park any vehicle, or permit any vehicle to be parked, or to remain parked on the west side of Leanore Court, from approximately the intersection of Leanore Court and Tower Court to the south on Leanore Court approximately 360 feet. Said parking restriction shall only be in effect on days when the Pewaukee School District is in session, between the hours of 7AM 4PM.

## **SECTION III**

All ordinances or parts of ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed.

## **SECTION IV**

The several sections of this ordinance shall be considered severable. If any section shall be considered by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the other portions of the ordinance.

## **SECTION V**

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication or posting as approved by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Pewaukee, and shall indicate the date and number of this amending ordinance therein.

Passed and adopted this \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_day of \_\_\_\_\_\_2023 by the Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee.

APPROVED

Jeffrey Knutson, Village President

Countersigned:

Cassie Smith, Village Clerk

